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RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 6th December, 1991/15
Agrahayana, 1913 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the elock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORA]I, ANSWERS Tg QUESTIONS
Shortage of Seedy

*221. SHRI CHIMANBHAT
MEHTA :+
SHRI SOM PAL-

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there in a shortage of cotton, oil and wvege-
1able seeds in the country; and

(b) if so, what step Government contemplate {o ensure availability of these geeds to the farmers?

THE MINISTER. OF STATP IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI MULLAPPALLY
RAMACHANDRAN): (a) and (b) A Statement is laig on the Table of 1hc
Sabha.

Statoment
(a) There is shortage of certain categories of oilseeds and vegefable seeds but there is no shortage of cotton seed,

(b) There are Centrally Sponsored Schemes aimed at increasing the production of seeg of cotton, oilseeds and vegetables angq production and distribution of secd is an integral com-
poment of these Schemes.

Stage wise production of seed is being- organised by different agencies.
Pweeder seed is produceg with the help of ICAR system. Foundation and certified seed is produce by National Seed Corporation (NSC) State Farms Corporation of India (SFCI),

+The question was actually asked on the floor fo the House by Shri
Chimanbhai Mehta.
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te Questions 2

State Seed Corporations (SSCs), Stake Department of Agriculturg and other Government Agencies as well as by private Seed Industry. o

Seed Review Meetings for Kharif and Rabi for genera)] crops as well as vegetable crops are held with State Governments, Union Territory Administration and other agencieg involved in seeq production and distribation in order to assess the position of requirement and availability of seed in the country. In these Conferences attempts are made to help deficient.
States get their requirement from other States or from the nationi] seed producing agencies. States are advised to place advance firm indents with NSC and SFCI to-ensure sufficient av-.
ailability of seeq of the categories-where they expect shortages.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: Sir, my supplementary question (a) is when they are holding seed review meetings regularly, in that case, whether- they identified the shortage of certain categories of oilseeds and vegetables about which they have’ made admissions in the answer. In the review meetings if you have ass. essed that there was going to be @
shortaga of oilseeds and vegetable seeds, my relevant question would bs what you did for that, to meet the shortage; whether the option of import of seed was open ty you or not;
and if you did not do it what the area coverage was of the cultivation of this crop that suffered due to the lack of these particular seeds.

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL- -
TURE (SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR):
Mr. Chairman, Sir, there was shortage -
only im these oil seeds, and thet tsd, much only in groundnut. We had visualised it. We have beeh taking steps.
Regarding other oilseeds like sunfle-
wer, we have this project for seed production with the World Bank assistance also. We have this under OGL.
So, last year also we n-nported _fhe hybrid quality sunflower seeds, and this year also we have just ordered that. - It was a bit less, but we are making efforts so that in future every care is taken because the basie input for a good crop is quality seed. With out that everything becomes irrelevant. I woulg like to assure the Members that we are giving the highest importence to it. Now I am trying to restructure the National Seeds Corporation also because that needs restructuring. It is rather overburdened, and it has gone into losses also.
But after the implementation of the schemes for the State Farms Seeds Corporations this' becomes rather neglected. S, we are trying tg restructure this. I

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: In a way it is good that the basic agency, the National Seeds Corporation, is being restructured because there was a lacuna there and the Minister has rightly found it out. Whether it was over-bupdened or there was some other lacuna it is for him to gp in detai] and find out. The point relevant here is the area covered by these crops. You have mentjongd sun-flower seeds and I was talking about the vegetable seeds. They are also in shortage. 8o, my point is what was®
the cultivable area that suffered due to shortage of seeds ang what was the commensurate damage that was done in spite of your regular meet-’ ings. In spite of that regular feature vou could mot assess the import guantum. You are importing something.’
That is good because seed is not a Iuxury item, but my poin¢ is you could not import to the extent required.
Therefore. you kindly examine how and where you failed and how the farmers suflered and the country suff-~
ered becaute the edible oil is in short supply'. *

SHRI BATLLRAM JAKHAR. The farmers improvise on that. It was regarding, the supply from the National Seeds Corpporation or the State Seeds™
Corperation. Here, you see the supply of groundhut oil wasg about minus 47 quintals, The farmers don't have & to Questions 4

rely on this. They have other friends and other neighbours also. So, they do impiyvige for that. But what is needed is to provide them with good quality seeds so that the crop is goad. 1 do realise that this section of the programme has to be strengthened.

SHRI SOM PAL: It is 3 matter of satisfaction for me t¢that our learned agriculturist Agriculture Minister has confessed that there is a shortage and he is aware of the problem, butI very sirongly controvert his statement that there is no shortage of cotton, seeds.
He hbelongs to an area which is in North India and till date there is no good quality hybrig cotton, seed availble to suit the agro-climatic conditions of this region. He being a cotton grower himeslf must be kowing that.
So, I would like to know what steps he is contemplating to evolve or to import good quality hybrid cotten seeds suitable for the conditions ob-
tfaining in the North. That is part
(a) of my question.

st guTA - mx ¥ TR BTAT
w3 s € ¥ FHAIW 78
T FT AT SR I TS 4

SHRI SOM PAL: Right, Sir. It is a very important thing... (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: You agree that preface has to be curtailed. You come to the point.

SHRI SOM PAL. But, Sir, I am not prefacing. 1 am making a direct question.

Par{ (b) of my question is that the detailg placeq here spell cut the measures in terms of production. That is a4 Jong-term strategy to meet the shortage. I know that there is ap acute shortage of high-yielding varieties of vepetable-seeds and oil-seeds, particularly the sun-flower seeds and the Minister has already accepted it. Of course, some imports have beey effected during the last few years to meet the shortage, but that has not been done fully. That also he agrees. My point is why we are not importing full quantities to bridge the gap in the short-run when that could be the only answer. That is what I want to know from the hon. Minister.

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: I would like to say to the hon. Member that as far as the hybrid cottonseeds are concerned I am as much concerned as he is, because I also grow some cotton. We have been trying to have that hybrid quality in the northern region, but so far we have not succesded in it. It is a question for our researchers and scientists to evolve a quality which suids us, It has been successful in Gujarat, Maharashtra and Andhra Pradesh but not ip the North. We have tried many ways to improve the quality of the seed. We have tried many quality seeds which have been provided so far but T myself had not been satisfied with them. So it is a question of angoing research. It is a quest which has to be met by a constant review and research on the seeds.
T hope that my scientists will come to that level. They are working on 1t,

Sccond, about sunflower, we did import it last year. It has practically fulfilled the needs. This year also when I saw thal the need was there and when [ saw the eyclonc.affected arcas in the South —— Karnataka, Tamil Nadu and Andhra Pradesh, I thought that this wag a good time and ap opportunity to use this non scason or rather much of the water for growing oilsceds which the country is so much in need of, I have already allowed the import of sunflower sceds so that we rould do it. These hybrid secds our farmers require

very miuch.
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir., my difficulty is that I have to use two aspects one for the glaring lights and the other for reading in this House.

Anyway, Mr. Jakhar who gave the reply is a knowledgeable person. The availability of geeds is a smal] thing to Quastions 6

to me. The quality of seeda supD-, lieg ig totally deteriorating day day. I have got great yespeet for our scientists. They are doing a goed job.
But You know that the quality of the seeds is going down, thereby the final products coming out are of a quality which is not proper apnd camnat be exported.

For your own information, in Punjah the quality of Fa2 cotton seed which is being produceq there, hag gene down so much thap Pakistan is ghead of us. The F32 cotton seed quality of that area analogous to Punjab jg bad The corruption involved in this at the State level is tremendous. As Agrieulture Minister you might have reeeiveg many complaints frem the farmers in this regard. The crop does not grow because the quality of seeds has deteg-
riorated. The farmers purchasing the seeds take it to the field and findg that the crop is not proper. It is either contaminated or not grown. The quality has been deteriorating, So is the case with the oilseeds. Previously the 0il content in the oilseed was 49 per cent. Now it has come down to 35 ner cent. What is the research effort your Ministry is doing in this regard? So is the case with the cereals also.

MR. CHATRMAN. Put your tion.

ques-

SHRI A. G. KULKARNL: I am oo-
ming to that the basic point is availability of quality seeds. There should be a serious research effort to develop good seeds by our scientists; otherwise our production will go down ultimately. What steps are you taking?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR. I #fly agree with the hon. Member that the quality of seeds i an imperafive thing. It js the basic input without which. nothing can be achieved, For that purpose, we have started a new scheme, namely, the Natlonal Spede Projects—III. Tt was launched in March, 1980 at a total cost ¢f Re. 206 crores with a World Bank asgistence. of dollar 150 million. T4 was lauehed tg-eontribuite towards further develop-
meént atfid strehgthening the seeds sector in India. Based on the experience 14id’ under NSP-T ad "NSP-II, it has tie’ main task,-of restructuring the puiblic sector seeds corporations with NSC FCT ang SCs in order to enable them to funection as viable and efficient units of seeds production and distribution.

"It has also the provision to provide facilities for growth of private seed mdustry ‘through adeqiate institutional' finance. The project beneficiaries aré NSC, FCI and SSCs. The eleven partmlpant states are Andhra Pradesh, AsEam, ‘Bihar, Gujarat, * Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh, Orissa, Rajasthan and West Ben.gal Thlrty-two institutions- under the "ICAR..

i"'MR. CHAIRMAN Is it long state_
meqt‘?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR I ~am giving- the full details. What T am trying.te:do under this is restructur-
1ng of seed producmg centres.

uH_RI A G KULKARNI Are . you satlsﬁed"

_SHR] BALRAM JAKHAR. That is what it is. We are trying to sert of strengthen the bases

SHRI A. G. KULKARNL: Are you satisfied? If you are satisfied, then I am satisfied

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR. T haye to he, satisfied when the seeds are good.
(Interruptions). That is the only thing. If the results are good, if the yields are good, then I am satisfied.

SHRJI A. G. KULKARNI; I belong to - -your cammunity. If you are satisfied, I am satisfled.. gr Tm =

TR (suga)

' SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: I will

Yalue vou.r smcere guldance ang advice.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 8

MR. CHAIRMAN. He asked about the cottonseeds in the Punjab, in the two Punjabs, the East Punjab ang the West Punjab. (Interruptions)...

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: We have.. .. (Interruptions).

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI. Even in Vidarbha and Marathwada, it has gone down. (Interruptions).

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR. We have to streamline the seed business.
We have to produce good seeds if we want to make a headway and also compete in the world. :

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you agree that ours is inferior?

SHRj A. G. KULKARNI: How can he? He is the Minister.

_MR. CHAIRMAN: He has He is a good Minister.

agreed.

SHRI BALRAN JAKHAR We should say what is right. We should not be afraid of saying the truth. We should admlt our mistakes. What is the problem? (Interruptions).

. MR. CHAIRMAN. Shri Mohammcd
Amin.

st AgeE "Rl gwnly
TelEn, & sk ol w1 Wi
¥ o WA FGT wWEa §Oaq
1990 ¥ ur=r"r F'T@%f qre g
Ao § qAS FI g qaTarT fager
2% off 31T ogd AF fEaar ar %‘ﬁ"(
Faq feqar @r)

st e W@ A QAT
Sarer L FW QT I SGHFT JAFq o0 faamT g

=iy el
TT 2

st gem fag . gaefe gges,
FEr ST X ®wAr fw ogg wigw die
7T HIT Ffsdda @ g AN

Tg @A dl W
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g WX 77 @z s age Tl €
5 OHdT waww ¥ swox =W 53
SrAAr =g f5 oA qa@n S &
Tifeq ¥ ag T 2 fw fegeara &
iﬁa'r—r HIgT SAFAT AEFT FeAAT T
FaT T ¥ oW AR ag ofer
FI AR . AT W av FoT@eTo
TTF ML ATG F AR
feegere Ok sa.qrufcar aiga HIgH
¥ far ford wmar g st owen
IET HT & FX F wa WElRH ggar {5 aurg @97 ST 393
gige &1 eferr g =g fagearaaee we & for gEgarE AT @ AR M W sAewAs #4r g—826 faer afa qweaT T o fawa &1 CTala
2 @ 1111 frat oafy 2wea< §
W Ha gEET & gsar ¥ @y ox T A1q AT sigar f5 g0 v gad qﬂ‘aﬁ FMT T TT A g,
Hrgqg W 1.61 9T@E GIUAR AT ufear ﬁi?iiﬂ g7 F99 .80 I |
EG a"{E ¥ ag & 9w ¥} 3.20
aede wi of v 2677, &L
rnqu wERA, I AG & FIGT tr aEERe dgd § ofwar e
Mo W ot Az 1.22 o, T&l
greafefadl Fwa .53 afqws o a1 % wal ng"Ta‘tr ¥ a2 SrAar
g 5 a4 37 "8 FS &Y
7ge AT @y g HLATT Qrwedd wigfere & sfa @1 wiwa dEq Fteny & qEny ¥ 18 g ey
Fr AH FAT FLEAT, FAF A3
FFAT HE W RHT FEr § Wi gl I =7 qF I I¥ag
frer ¥ FI1E ST AT FU qF v
IqF! TRAIGA 3| F 7Y 97 FIFT
qeaeT oy ¢

St ERlw Sey:  AIRA qafs Gﬂ', giad geed 9T T g, A% faoT ¥ aF Taar & g

g fx gT % vr?‘r g ofe go -

Fad g TX 1 TET f'ﬂa‘r'% ¥
qraal & dY gAAr T TS |
gaTe a1 3w 3o wimwr fw qar
& o fafws g AT S fremm, to Questions 10

adr gme el &t & I sqmreT
9t 9% wenfer § 1 x® AT aga
afgar saa o gATQ, FaA R wit gE Y, Wt mrex wie farag
F Y& #_ qGd AT SO AT WU
A QU g Tl AfrT g oAt 9%
wafia &, zafad sm- wear €@
A AT F qeRl §oawt we=a CACTE PG T B G (L
gafga ITF7 Fdded WY - gfes a| . .. :

dgeT, T Tra T@t & frgex
A A i a L gEr 10.7
fafgga @+ & 77 19 fafags e
7% qarait qzrs g fasds #71 ag
Fig At A T 5 gary arg gy freq % 15 Sty 4 & 9fFa
qIL AR J2 - A1q 9T G
Tooamget @ qen @
Foa 39 garw w1 & 5 g
AT FT FEIEES Y FE 1 G A
9T 3, SaFT v EAF fa - ufer &
afux Sqeam I35 @ fag l."T faard & a0 0% @1 990 T
gy & faad f5 ag *ar g0 €1
aF | IrEEE FIAT F a3 ATFEH
gAT | I GART 3 ¥ aFq fw
7 6 qifs sa@Y § Fro @A
% ETT § qqr grar §, gmls agl oY dar giar § | Awaa de
FIQLAT F qEAA § gAY TR, A
T wiw & st wrEr war #
qears f7g T o B7d sad o
¥ FreY, ag §T AW 7 WgdE ¥
437 #F | gw W@a fv Iwaq e
g # ¥ FHIPET Gadl A
ol F1 Al IARA q@rAr A

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, I would like to know from ‘the = hon.
Minister whether there are any companies in the private sector at preseat which have foreign collaboratjong for the manufacture of seeds in this particular sector. Secondly, in keéping with the present policy of the Government, are you going to allow more foreign collaborations in the. private, sector? Will you also consider gram--
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ting patent rights to seed manufacturers in this and any other sectors?

! M g ¥ &
qaifeas ot wfwdt &, D Fgrar

T Y § g I FfEA g a1
Wt &, 9aF fqu gad =WiesfioTo
W war guT & w9 atw § wiew
Frfadt Tt gAX TWT OgHT ¥
T wrar § A SEw W nm?r
& 7w ifSq @i aqr S, Qe
Wt g7 Jg fF7 qarg 7 reafag
IqeT FIEET F@ E

st amea Tagr: Trfwdr =0 qiqg g0 gafes 4 ST wEgar
g fs orw & a3 a7 99d g
st FARAT F "G G5 AT
¥ faq fradr wafaar §7

o QR AET: A€ T HITET ghaat 2 gar | gEY 9@ IW
wafeat & o a“tw o Fordr
g g dr  wsar

Twenty companies have foreign col-
leboratmns at this time.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Do any of them have patent rights for the seedg that they are manufacturing?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: 1 can tel}.
you that after ascertaining the faots becdusge it is not to my knowledge so fai.

ot qvy Tag w1 warw
§§¢=Fanasr‘t ¥ f5q

maﬁsi%aﬂwaﬁﬁm
gRT T N QE

oY gwtafar : OF FEE ¥ 30 faqe & wQ, At A X ow
[ @ @r Smomr

This question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Ranjit Singh.
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to Questions 12

Setting up of a Housing Board for Delhi

*222, SHRI RANJIT SINGH:+
DR. JINENDRA KUMAR
JAIN.

Will the Minister of UBBAN DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to set up a new Housing Board ang transfer to it the work regarding construction of residential units presently being done by Delhi Development Authority and also 1o cover the shortfall in the construction of residential units within a specified time limit; and

(b) if so, what are thé details thereof; and by when it is likely to start functioning?

- THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI M. ARUNACHA-
LAM): (a) and () The matter is under active consideration. A decision will be taken very early after reconciling all administrative matters,

SHRI RANJIT SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Minister has replied that the Government is going to take a decision and even the Lt Governor of Delhi has announced that they are going to propose a new Housing Board scheme. My question is, the Delhi Development Authority has constructed 8,800 houses in the last five years against a promised figure of 25,000 houses. The number of registrants is increasing every year. The backlog figures are rising rapidly and scores of Group Housing Societies are still waiting to get a clearance from the DDA. The number of those people who have registered themselves with the DDA is rising at an alarming rate. According to figures available, there are 1,56,524 registrants in various categories all over the capital. 1 Rohini itself, there are 41,176 people on the waiting list. .Aceording to the people who have been handed, out the

